
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
January 22, 2025 
 

File:    A/146/24 
Address:   28 Hawkridge Ave, Markham  
Applicant:    Hua Lu   
Agent:    Gregory Design Group (Shane Gregory)  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, February 5, 2025 
 

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team: 
 

The applicant is requesting relief from the following ‘Residential – Established 
Neigbourhood Low Rise (RES ENLR)’ zone requirement under By-law 2024-19, as 
amended, to permit: 
 

a) By-law 2024-19, Section 6.3.2.2(i):   

a minimum combined side yard setback of 3.91 metres, whereas the by-law 

requires a minimum combined  side yard setback of 5.34 metres;  as it relates to 

a single storey garage addition.   

 

BACKGROUND 
 

Property Description 
The 1,014 m2 (10,914 ft2) subject property is located on the west side of Hawkridge 
Avenue, north of Highway 7 East and west of Main Street Markham North. The property 
is located within an established residential neigbourhood comprised of a mix of one and 
two-storey detached dwellings. The neigbourhood is undergoing transition with newer 
dwellings being developed as infill developments. There is an existing one-storey 
detached dwelling on the property, which according to assessment records, was 
constructed in 1953. Mature vegetation exists on the property including several large trees 
in the front and rear yards.  
 
Previous Minor Variance Approval (File#: A/029/22) 
On November 9, 2022, the Committee of Adjustment approved the following minor 
variances from the old Zoning By-law 1229 for a new two-storey detached dwelling on the 
subject property (refer to Appendix “B” – A/029/22 Notice of Decision): 
 

• An increase in maximum building depth from 16.80 m (55.12 ft) to 17.17 m (56.33 ft)   

• An increase in maximum Floor Area Ratio from 45% to 50% 

Proposal 
The applicant proposes to extend the rear portion of the garage for a third tandem parking 
space (refer to Appendix “C” – Plans), which does not comply with the minimum combined 
side yard setback requirement under the new Comprehensive Zoning By-law 2024-19.  
The requested side yard setback variance only applies to the garage extension portion of 
the building. The remaining building was subject to the above noted minor variance 
application which was filed before the passing of Zoning By-law 2024-19 and therefore is 
exempt from the combined side yard setback requirement. Staff note that the overall 
design of the proposed dwelling remains generally the same as the previous proposal, 
except the building has been flipped to have the driveway on the south side of the property 
in order to save the existing tree in the front yard and maintain existing water service.  



Official Plan and Zoning  
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)  
The Official Plan designates the subject property ‘Residential Low Rise’, which provides 
for low rise housing forms including single detached dwellings. Section 8.2.3.5 of the 
Official Plan outlines development criteria for the ‘Residential Low Rise’ designation to 
ensure infill development respects and reflects the existing pattern and character of the 
surrounding neighborhood. These criteria include policies with respect to height, massing, 
setbacks, and protection of existing vegetation.  
 
Zoning By-Law 2024-19 
The subject property is zoned ‘RES-ENLR – Residential Established Neigbourhood Low 
Rise’ under By-law 2024-19, as amended, which permits Detached dwellings. The 
proposed development does not comply with the minimum side yard setback 
requirements.  
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken 
The applicant has completed a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) to confirm the variance 
required for the proposed garage expansion.  However, it is the owner’s responsibility to 
ensure that the application has accurately identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law 
required for the proposed development. If the variance request in this application contains 
errors, or if the need for additional variances is identified during the Building Permit review 
process, further variance application(s) may be required to address the non-compliance. 
 
COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 
 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for 

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

Reduced Side Yard Setback   
The applicant is requesting a minimum combined side yard setback of 3.91 m (12.82 ft), 
whereas the by-law requires a minimum combined  side yard setback of 5.34 m (17.51 ft). 
The proposed expansion is a continuation of the side wall of the previously approved 
proposal. The requested variance only applies to the rear portion of the garage which is 
one-storey in height and inconspcious from the street. There will be sufficent room for 
access and drainage along the side yard. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed 
setback is generally consistent with a number of infill homes on Hawkridge Avenue 
including the existing dwellings immediately to the south and therefore is in keeping with 
the streetscape character of the neigbourhood. Staff have no concern and support the 
approval of the requested variance.  
 

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of January 22, 2025. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.   
 



CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the variance request 
meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no. Staff recommend that the Committee 
consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 
The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please refer to Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this 
application. 
 
 
APPENDICIES 
Appendix “A” – Conditions of Approval 
Appendix “B” – A/029/22 Notice of Decision  
Appendix “C” - Plans 
 
 
PREPARED BY: 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, Planning and Urban Design Department 
 
REVIEWED BY: 

 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District  
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APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/146/24 
 

1. The variance applies only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

2. That the variance applies only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix C’ to this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Supervisor of the 

Committee of Adjustment or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to 

their satisfaction; 

3. That the variance applies only to the garage extension on the ground floor 

 

 
CONDITIONS PREPARED BY: 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, Planning and Urban Design Department 
 

 

 
 

 



 

 
 
November 14, 2022 
 
 
TAES Architects Inc. (Shenshu Zhang) 
98 Scarsdale Road  
Toronto, Ontario M3B 2R7  
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
RE: Hua Lu  
 28 Hawkridge Avenue, Markham  
 PLAN 4065 LOT 32 
 A/029/22 
 

 
 
Attached please find a copy of the Committee of Adjustment resolution regarding 

the above, from the meeting of Wednesday, November 09, 2022. 

 
Yours truly, 
 

 
Shawna Houser, BES, CPT 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 
 
Attachments 
 
cc Stacia Muradali, East 
 Lori Sperrino, Zoning and Compliance 
 Aleks Todorovski, Project Planner 
 Building Inspection 
 Hua Lu 
  
 File copy 
 

The Corporation of the City of Markham · Committee of Adjustment 

101 Town Centre Boulevard, Markham, ON L3R 9W3 ·   tel. 905.475.4721  fax. 905.479.7768   

 
 

  

1/22/2025

24.199244.000.00.MNV



                      COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISION 

  

 

I hereby certify that the attached is a true copy of the decision of the Committee 

of Adjustment in the matter of Application No. A/029/22 which was approved at a 

hearing held on Wednesday, November 09, 2022.  A written appeal of this 

decision must be received no later than Tuesday, November 29, 2022.  After 

this date the decision becomes final and binding and cannot be appealed. 

 

Appeals to the Ontario Land Tribunal may be served personally by appointment, 

by email to coa@markham.ca, or sent by registered mail to the Secretary 

Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment, accompanied by a cheque in the amount of 

$400.00, payable to the Minister of Finance, and must give reasons for the 

appeal.  When filing an appeal to the Ontario Land Tribunal, please note there 

will be an additional City of Markham administration fee of $247.00 plus HST, the 

fee must be paid at the time of the appeal submission to the Committee of 

Adjustment.  The reasons for the appeal must be provided, or the Ontario 

Land Tribunal may not consider the appeal to be valid.  Please note that a 

letter of objection filed prior to the hearing date is not considered an 

official notice of appeal.   

 

Only individuals, corporations and public bodies may appeal decisions in respect 

to variance or consent applications to the Ontario Land Tribunal.  A notice of 

appeal may not be filed by an unincorporated association or group.  However, a 

notice of appeal may be filed in the name of an individual who is a member of the 

association or group on its behalf. 

 

 
Shawna Houser, BES, CPT 

Secretary-Treasurer 

Committee of Adjustment 

 
 
 
 

City of Markham, 101 Town Centre Boulevard, Markham, Ontario, L3R 9W3 
Phone (905) 475-4721  Fax (905) 479-7768         Email: cofa@markham.ca 

  

mailto:coa@markham.ca
mailto:cofa@markham.ca


 
 

Committee of Adjustment Resolution 
 

File Number:  A/029/22 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 9, 2022 
Owner(s):  Hua Lu  
Agent:   TAES Architects Inc. (Shenshu Zhang) 
Property Address: 28 Hawkridge Avenue, Markham  
Legal Description:  PLAN 4065 LOT 32 
Zoning:   By-law 1229, as amended, R1  
Official Plan:  Residential Low Rise  
Ward:    4 
 
Last Date of Appeal: Tuesday, November 29, 2022   

 
Moved by: Arun Prasad 
Seconded by: Patrick Sampson 
 
 

☒ Arun Prasad              ____________________  

     

☒ Patrick Sampson  ____________________ 

   

☒ Jeamie Reingold ____________________ 

 

☒ Sally Yan           ____________________ 

 
THAT Application No. A/029/22, submitted by Hua Lu, owner of 28 Hawkridge 
Avenue, Markham, PLAN 4065 LOT 32, requesting relief from the requirements 
of By-law No. 1229, as amended, to permit the following: 
 
 

a) Amending By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (ii):  
a maximum depth of 17.17 m, whereas the By-law permits a maximum 
depth of 16.80 m; and 
 

b) Amending By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (vi):  
a maximum floor area ratio of 50 percent, whereas the By-law permits a 
maximum floor area ratio of 45.0 percent; amended 

  
as it relates to a proposed two-storey detached dwelling.  

 
These variance requests be approved for the following reasons:  
 

(a) In the opinion of the Committee, the general intent and purpose of the By-
law will be maintained; 



 
(b) In the opinion of the Committee, the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan will be maintained; 
 

(c) In the opinion of the Committee, the granting of the variance is desirable for 
the appropriate development of the lot;  

 
(d) In the opinion of the Committee, the requested variance is minor in nature. 

 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. That the variances apply only to the proposed development for as long as 

it remains. 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the proposed development, in substantial 

conformity with the plans attached as Appendix “B” to this Staff Report, and 

that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition 

has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban 

Design, or their designate. 

 

3. Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a 

qualified arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), 

as amended, to be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and 

Urban Design, or their designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive 

written confirmation that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction 

of the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate. 

 

4. That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid 

to the Director of Planning and Urban Design, or their designate, if required, 

in accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition has 

been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban 

Design, or their designate. 

 

5. That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree 

protection be erected and maintained around all trees on site, including 

street trees, in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2009), as 

amended, and inspected by the Tree Preservation Technician, or their 

designate, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation 

that this condition has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of 

Planning and Urban Design, or their designate. 

 
Any and all written submissions relating to this Application that were made 
to the Committee of Adjustment before its Decision, and any and all oral 
submissions related to this Application that were made at a public meeting, 



held under the Planning Act, have been taken into consideration by the 
Committee of Adjustment in its Decision on this matter. 

 
 

Resolution Carried 
 

SPECIAL NOTE TO OWNERS AND AGENTS:  It is the responsibility of the 
owner and/or agent to ensure that all conditions of approval are met 
through the respective departments noted therein.  Failure to do so may 
result in additional approvals being required. 
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